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Application for Membership
P4
To the Secretary of The American Institute of Architects.
I hereby apply for Membership in The American Institute of Architects, and certify that the foilowing state-
ments are correct: w }
Name A S e
Address .. Wlom-Kock.,... (Nan. Mastes..
{Number and Street.] [City.} State,
g8 Place and date of birth.............. SM—LDQQCHQ o j ......... O‘IJ( Q’Bf/].’l-].rié.éé, .................. -
L5
a5 . .
g Graduate in architecture
o 8 {Give name of institution and year. Diploma or Certificate of graduation (or photostatie copy) must acoompany this application.}
[0 . .
o5 Holder of Scholarship in architecture
% ? {If required in your case, attach evidence (or photostatic copy).]
i@ Passed the qualifying examinations of the Royal Institute of British Architects, or the examinations for the first
€=
o .
22 class of the Ecole des Beaux Arts
2 Z [If required in your oase, state which, and attach evidence of Certificate (or photostatie copy).]
o o . . .
5 If your State has a Registration or License, Law and you are not registered, state reasons.
G oz . . .
52 If practicing architect, firm name
é 2 Have been in practice............ years. If. draughtsman, employed by.\ a%/sm Ce_f). ______ LA e
S¢ Collegiate and office tralnlngwum%m
£ 3
55 Previous application for membership, if any.-..._... SO R
i y
. :’é [Date of Application]
ﬁi I have carefully examined the Constitution and By-Laws of the Institute and the circular of advice relative
5 to “Principles of Professional Practice,” and I agree, if elected, honorably to maintain them.
x5 I further agree, if elected to membership in The American Institute of Architects, that if at any time my mem-
0 C bership shall cease, either by my own resignation or by any action taken by the Institute, I will then, by that fact,
Q3 relinquish all rights of any character that I may have acquired by teason of such membership in the property, real
E g or personal, of The American Institute of Architects, and of the Chapter off the Institute of which I am then a
56 member. : b
x Q.
: g ¢)) L A .
6 g . . . . . . [éigna?ugé of Applicant.]
w2 1 hereby certify that the signer of this application was duly elected an Associate of the
D9 [For use when the applicant is an Associate.]
=S .
53 Chapter, A. L. A., on the following date . @
z b [Insert date of election to chapter.] [Signature of the Secretary of the chapter.]
ey
z2 If the applicant is not an Associate, the following acknowledgment must be signed:
o _g pp S g o
& ; Withewt endorsement 1 ote on 3 that this applicant is applying for
2 5 . .
<73 >< Institute membership (3)... L A2 AADI$Y] £V, L LA DAT BN ...
% S [Signature of President or Secretary of Chapter to be assigned if elected.]
= o i

‘We, the undersigned members of The American Institute of Architects, have carefully examined the foregoing
statement by the applicant and believe it to be correct. We know the applicant personally, and consider that his

[

Registration or License Number.
(Essential if Registered)

It is not mandatory that applicants from
Registration or License law states be registered
or licensed. But the current number of Regis-

tration or License must appear here if the ap- has fke’tinanimous endorsement of his Chapter, in which case certification to that
plicant is registered or licensed. effect should be made above by the Secretary. Unanimous endorsement is that
endorsement in which each Institute member of the Chapter had an opportunity

7 to express himself by letter ballot either for or against the applicant proposed,

( ) and in which there were no negative votes. No other form of unanimous endorse-

NUMBER o ment will be accepted.}
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FELLOW=Fii=AERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS TELEPHONE: SHERWOOD 5123
ME&IIBER: THE N. J. CHAPTER, A, . A,
MEMBER: THE N. J. SOCIETY OF ARCHITECTS

HARRY T. STEPHENS LT N
~ ARCHITECT L e A N
q,ﬁl v, UNITED BANK BUILDING Ve
A7 152 MARKET STREET [
/‘ PATERSON NEW JERSEY ey
: /-*;;;‘

Januafﬁ’ggi'1935y “f

Mr. E. C. Kemper, Exec Sec'y., ST e

1740 New York Ave., N.W., , )

Washington, D.C. Subject: liembership Application of
Allen F. Kamstra.

Dear Ed:

1 am sending this with atached application and money
order, §=0, to Mr. C. W. Fairwesather, Sec'y of the N.J. Chap-
ter, for his signature as such where indicated, and then for
forwarding to you. I do this as Mr. Kamstra's last endorser.

After Mr. Kamstra's name has gone out to the members
with any other spplicants' please file this as = privileged
communication in his favor. So far as I know it, Mr. Kamsira's
history is as follows:

Prior to my acquaintance with him; hearsay: He was in
the Holland ermy (neutral) during the World War, was in con-
struction work in Holland thereafter, following his schooling,
until coming to U.S.; was engaged to be marriead.

Came to U.S. working in various places ending in Pough-
keepsie, N.Y., his fiancee meanwhile also having arrived; they
being merried in N,Y.C.

I advertised for a dresughtsman, he snswered from Pough-
keepsie; I wired him and he came entering my employ in December,
1923, remaining until March 8, 1930, 6% years; during this time,
in 1929, he was absent with his family; June ?. to Oet ?, wvis-
iting Burope - Hollsnd, Belgium, Frgnce, and, I think, England.

He left me only because of the slackening off of busi-
ness, %0 my regret because of his competence and character.

Mr. XKghn called me by telephone, March, 1930, said he
was talking for Mr. Stein for Stein said Cohn knew me better.
I told Bob that Kamstra had been with me 6% years and why I
had had to let him go, that I had carried him ten months with
hope things would improve and that even then I was hoping to
be able to re-employ him, and (as I purposely had had Kamstra
do some of about every kind of work, so that, at the moment, I
didn't think of what special qualifications to mention), said
1 d4idn't think of just what to say next. Bob answered that if
Kemstra had been with me over 6 years and I had csrried him at
my cost for 10 months and was hoping to rehire him, he didn’t
think I needed to say any more or that I could.

Mr. stein engaged him gnd still does; during this en-



FHENS, ARCHITECT PAGE &, Lerrer To IR, E,C.K., EXec.3ec'y., Jan.26,1935,

gagement with lir. Stein, of about 4% years and which continues,
I think Mr., Kamstra has been lomned for short periods, when
they were short-handed, to Mr. Wright and to a landscape arch-
itect for some related work.

AY phe 1930 - Washington - Gonvention, Mr. Stein told
me he had hired Mr. Kamstra and, perhaps with thought of my hav-
ing told Bob Kohm I hoped to employ Kamstra again, told me that

I couldn't have him, at least for some time.
With best regards,

Sincere yours,

".,‘
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COPY TO
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS COPY

THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C.

Povrucyy 2, 1956

Daoy Yre. Boagtrad

o
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he :im o orouition o pud 3% lopwssd m alosh i(;'m

hat dn, the s%a.awimﬁm of fhe susbowary bite of yowe arehie
besturnl work, 3 h hould soagisd of W @mfw‘":w m;‘ﬁ: *-':xrzig dregs-

be o sasially
hy ratupned,

g of dwn bildk .,;s: arotuisd %;:: ;,m;ﬁ Thogs Bad
*@ﬁ"*i"&“ g fion files wnd ¥
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& S -ty B
Hoagensns v, £ G
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S "'“W‘i ';.h?is ux ;a’(.i >

‘,‘ !ﬁ"
Copy 4o the Dirsector,
Middle Atlantic Division

Secrstary, New Jeriéy Chapter

PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER
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/

_AN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS TELEPHONE: SHERWOOD 5123
~EHAPTER, A. [, A,
7'J. SOCIETY OF ARCHITECTS

/ HARRY T. STEPHENS
g ARCHITECT
UNITED BANK BUILDING
152 MARKET STREET
PATERSON NEW JERSEY

February 4, 1935

ir. E. ¢. Kemper, Exec Sec'y.,
1741 New YOrk ave., ’
Washington, D.C.

Dear Ed:

Glad to hear from you. Perhaps I made a mistake
in telling Mr. Kamstra not to send any exhibits unless
leter notified.

That was because in many cases in the past when
we were seeking members, applicants who came well recom-
mended frequently, I think, were not asked for exhibits.

Since he asked about sending them, I imagine it
will be no difficulty for Lr. Kamstra to send some on.
There is some of his work here which he could get for the
time, but probably he has other samples moreeasily to be
gotten. :

When I msiled the application to Fairweather for
his routine signature as Sec'y, Jan. 25, I sent it special
delivery asking him to mail it the 26th or 27th to you, in
case that would get it into am issue of the Octagon then
about to go to press. But meybe no issue was then at that
stage.
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& N
IL 0 OAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS TELEPHONE: SHERWOOD 5123
CHAPTER A. L A,
) 1, NgT BOCIETY OF ARCHITECTS

HARRY T. STEPHENS
ARCHITECT
UNITED BANK BUILDING
152 MARKET STREET
PATERSON NEW JERSEY

Mdr. E. C. Kemper, Exec Sec'y.,
1741 New York aAve., N.W.,
Washington, D.C.

bear Ed:

v Mr. 4.F.kamstra, whose application you have,
called on me last evening with your letter to him of
the 2nd inst., not quite sure of what he should do,
for he is a draughtsman, applying for membership not
&8s & practicing architect, His doubt arises for he
hasn't work of his own to submit.

I told him most applicants are architects who
are in practice and that doubtless most letters are
phrased on that basis, that 1 thought it would be suf-
fieient for the purpose if I were to forward to you
examples of some of the work he did while in my employ,
and that I would do that. I do so under separate
cover by parcel post. When returning them please re-
turn them to me here. '

411 of the drawings - or their blueprints - 1
send are very largely, generslly practically wholly
Mr. Kamstra's work, and since he could have done it
all they can be judged as his work so far as draughts-
manship is concerned and the making of working draw-
ings. I fear I must plead guilty to having had some-
thing to do with the matter of design; left free he
would have run toward, or even past, the 'moderanistic'!

1 imagine these elamples are better for your
purpose than what he could send from elsewhere, for
his later work, I think, is more largely making pre-
liminary studies, etc., from which others do much of
the making of working drawings, so that submissions
in such cases would be his own work in less proportion
than in my cases.

quoted, or published without written permission from the AIA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006

Best regards,

Sincerel)y yours,

"/

”‘f\k& s)’flly dues occur to me, with bill mislaid, so I emclose
/ check without seme.p




x4 ",/»"
5 4MERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITEGTS
N.J. CHAPTER, A. 1. A.
& $HE N. J. SOCIETY OF ARCHITECTS

o HARRY T. STEPHENS
- . ARCHITECT
UNITED BANK BUILDING
152 MARKET STREET
PATERSON NEW JERSEY

February 11,

wr. B, C., Kemper, Exec Sec'y.,
1741 Hew York aAve.,

Ko

Washington, D.C. - - Subject: Kamstra application;
‘ ' Exhihits.,
S Dear Ed.:
g}ﬂi,ﬁJ; . (Dreughtsman in front of the cabinet where paper
lsjj;/f stock is - so have to use one of these thin sheets).

In roll of blueprints sent you for Mr. Kamstra
last week, as per previous letter, there were 16 sheets
of a country house with its garage and bost house(no client's
name ), 8 sheets of Doremus house, and 5 sheets of Doremus
store alteration. The name was removed& from the first of
the above to comply with the client's insistence,gn privacy,
which also has heretofore barred me from putting} n any
exhibition -~ as The Arcljitectural League's, though that now
can be done if I leave the name off. It is a house for a
gentleman and his mother. ‘

48 1 have vwever bothered to have much of my work
phogo/graphed, I am unable to send photographs of any of
the above. I assume that applicants are asked to submit
photo's partly to show that the drswings submitted are not
merely projects but that they really were for actual use
and carried out. That reason would have no besring here

for Kamstra makes no representatiop about these, I do that.
They all were built.

_ rerhaps I should say that changes were made in each
case with which XKamstra, as draughtsman, had the same con-
nection as he had with the drawings submitted; all as follows;
Country house, edc., 105 changes, including the addition of
septic tanks, bridges, etc.; all after letting of contract.
Doremus house, bath added over sun room, bath added over
butler's pantry, stone terrace added in rear of living room,
steps, cheeks and platforms added down from front entrence
toward and to sidewalk near left-hand (south) lot line; these
itews all considered from the first but added to the contract
after it was let.

Doremus store alteration, story added to front part (from
elevator forward) after cogtract was let.

quoted, or published without written permission from the AIA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DQE@@?@
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I sent merely what was available - blueprints at hand,
could have sent prints o other things, as store house, large
store and office building, étc., but would have had to have
Priunts made as none are availsble without. Doubtless what I
sent will be sufficient;) adequately sho% his work.

7 = —
Sincerely, ’2@477&%& é((&




o | _ THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS CQPY

THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C.

Fobruary 13, 1935

Doay Mr., Sterhens:

This is the first opportunity to respond to your letters
of February 4th, 8th, and 11lth, with regard to exhidits to ac-
company the application for Institute membership f£iled by Mr.
As F. Kemstra.

The package vhich you sent has been received, end your
letlers certilying to the fact that thoy represent the work of
the applicant will be submitted to the Board of Ezeminers vhen
the drawings are reviewed,

An application filed by an architectursl draftsmen is con-
sidered on that basis, and wo feel sure thet your explanations
will satisfy the members of the Board.

There is a meoking of the Board tomorrow, and if lr. Xamstra's
application is pagsed favorably, his nawe will appear in the
privilege to be included in the Jenuary Octagon, %o go to press
the noxt day.

We also want to thenk you for your check for $10.00 for your
own Institute dues for 1935, vhich you enclosed with your letier
of February 8ih,

With appreciation of your interest znd cooperation in v,
Romstra's behalf, and with best personal regards

quoted, or published without written permission from the AIA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006
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Sincerely,

Executive Secretary.
K/g

v, Harry T, Stephems, F,i.l.4.,
152 Yerket Strest,
Paterson, Hew Jersey

COPY TO
FILES PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER
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Glen-Rock ,N.d.
February 77,1935

iy Dear r.Kemper,
Thank you ,for your letter of Fkebr.2,

I have asked iir.Stepnens for some of
my work;meanwhile this has beea sent
to Washington.

I regret to say,that we had no photo-
graons in file,if aecessary they can
be made:but in view of "economic con-
ditions"I would apoareciate it very

~much if thils requirement could be wajived,

I hope this will be satisfactory.

Very truly yours,

ol

¥r ,Edward C.Kemper
Executive Secretary
W¥ashiagton,D.C,
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS COPY

THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C.

Fobruary 13, 1935

Begar ¥, Xamstra:
Tour letler of February 7th:

The exhibits of your architectural work, forwarded by
ix, Harvy T. Stephens, for consideration in connection with
your spplication for mewbership in the Institute, hove besm
safely rocsived,

~ The question of hotographs, &s expliined in yowr letier,
will be brought to ths atienticn of ths Beard cof Esaminers
when your application iz considersd.

Ve ore submitting your application to the Board at its
Februsry meeting, and if it veceives fsvorcble consideration
then wo anticipate thot final action will be daken obout the
last wesk of Marck - at 2 mseting of the Institute's Egeeutive
Cormittes,

You will be notified prompily thereaitor.

Sincersly yours,

Exscutive Seeretary.

E/g

lr. Allen F. Kawsira,
29 Ferndale Avenus,
Glen Rock, N, J,

PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER



FELLOW: THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS TELEPHONE: SHERWOOD 5123
MEMBER: THE N. J. CHAPTER, A. L. A,
MEMBER: THE N, J. SOCIETY OF ARCHITECTS

HARRY T. STEPHENS
ARCHITECT
UNITED BANK BUILDING
152 MARKET STREET
PATERSON NEW JERSEY

February 27,

The American Institute of Architects,
1741 New York Ave.,f.W.,

ge Wwashington, D.C. subject: 4.F.Kamstra
80 Application.

%g Gentlemen:

%%ﬂ . I note the above application in current OCTAGON
= gj and, as my former letters might be overlooked, desire to

w

ose!

repeat all I have ssid in favor of said candidate; also,
gs I thipk I did not specifically cover the point, I wish
to speak most emphatically in his favor from the viewpoint
of Character, Integrity, Agreeable Fersonality.

84
,<
i

’*’32,!{3_:’17?"75: o dd g

Since lir. Kemstrae, prior to going with Clarence
Stein, probably was in my employ longer than he has ever
worked for anyome else, it is likely that I am better in-
formed than anyone else can be.

T AT AT

e

Very truly)yours,
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS COPY

THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C.

Harch 26, 1935

Doar Mr. Hamstras

Apting for the Seeretary, I am pleased to adviss you of your
eleetion to membership in The lMmerican Institutes of drchitects,
effective March 26, 1935.

You have been assigned to the New Jgrsey Chapter as an
Institute Member ir good sbanding therein, and the Secretary of the
Chepter has been so advised.

& Hembership eard for 1935 is enclosed herewith.

An engrossed Certificate of Hembership in The American Institute
of Arginiteets will be sernt bo you as soon as it is completed.

The exhlbits which you seat to The Octagon, in connection with
your spplication, are being returned %o you under separate covers If
they are not roceived within a reasonable bime, please let us mow,

May I take this opportunity to sey that the office of the
Seeretary at The Octagon is for the service of every Iastitute Hember.
Should the ceeasion arise we shall be glad to pive you ocur best
sooperation.

Sincerely yours,

Executive Seerotary.
BECK O

Mre Allen F. Kamstra, A.IL.A.
23 Perndale Avenue
Glen-Rock, ¥. Je

PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER
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Kams b g, F

BALDWIN MEMORIAL ARCHIVE

NO. of American Architects

Name: Arrany F. K4amsTR4 of (address) 4114 NorTH FoURTH STREET

Born: SNEEK, Tur NETHBRLANDS Died: May 14, 1964 st ArrinveTon Hosp.
Parents: MRe & IMRS. F. KaMsTRA . and

Farggr: MANUFACTURER, ARTIST =~ .
Martied: Mrs, N. KAMSTR4A VAN DER ZANBE. NETHERLANDS OB

_ Divorcep, REMARRIED MRS. Kary TurnErR KamMsTra
Children: pTRST WIFE: JOHN ADRIAN AND

- THom4s ALBERT
Education: Vgprpprranps anp Corumsria U., New York

Training; and practice as Principal: (Firm Names, Places, Dates, Specialization)

STEIN AND WrRIcumT, PLawnnine, New Yorx CrrTy
BuckINGHAM, PArRAMOUNT COMMUNITIES, STAFF ARCHITECT
PARTNER KamMSTRA AND KaMsTRA, Farrs CuurcH, VIRGINIA4
AT TIME OF DEATH.

Professional Memberships and Service: (Institute and Chapter Activities; Teaching)

VNew Jersey AI4
Virncinra CHaprrER, AI4A

Oéher Affiliations: ‘(Religious, Fraternal, Political, Social)

Publc Service: (Civil and Military;- Community, State, National)

NerurrLANDS ARMY, Navy DEPT. CIVILIAN

Published Material: (Articles and Addresses; Executed Work; Biographical Data)

MAGAZINE ARTICLES, Arcu. RECORD ON HOUSING

(OVER)
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF

The Octagon * 1735 New York Avenue, N.W. « Washington, D. C. 20006 + EXecutive 3-7050

¥Miss Nency Quensen, Brec.-Secty.
Virginia Chapter, AIA
11 South 2nd Strest
Richmond, Virginia

L

\\N

bllrlﬁ.anunt R
We were sorry to learn of the death of Mr. Allsn ¥. Famstra J/
on May 14, 1964 a corporate member of The

Institute since 1535,

We would appreciatp it very much if you would have two
copies of the enclosed Baldwin. Memor;al Archive Forms
filled in and re*urned to The Institute for its files.
The third copy should be retained in the Chapter files.

Sincerely yours, - -

william H. Scheick, A.I.A.
Executive Director

enclosures
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General Background: (Personal Characteristics and Accomplishments; Interests, Digressions, Travels, Friendships, Side-
lighes, Honors, and Awards.)

PLANNED WITH STEIN AND WRIGHT SEVERAL OF THE FIRST FHA
TvSPIRED GARDEN TypE APARTMENT PROJECTS, BECAME STAFF ARCHITECT

- For Paramounrt

CoMMUNITIES BUCKINGHAM IN ARLINGTON, VIRGINIA. SPONSERED. BY THE
aTE ALLIE S. FREED, AND CONTINUED BY. HIS WIFE IN THE LATE
THIRTY'S AND AFTER THE WAR, DESIGNED CLAREMONT COMMUNITIES
APARTMENT AND HOUSING SHORTLY AFTER THE WAR. KEVERAL OTHER
PROJECTS WERE DONE, BUT NEVER CONSTRUCTED. RESTRICTED IN
MOVEMENT AFTER A HEART ATTACKk IN 1955, AND SEVERAL ILLNESSES
14T7ER. CONSULTANT FOR HIS SON ON SEVERAL PROJECTS, AND 4
WORKING PART TIME PARTNER WITH HIS SON AT TIME OF DEATH.

FARLY WORK WITH STEIN AND WRIGHT: o
R4apBURN, Puipps Houses, Hirrsipe, CoaTarr VILLAGE

wriTy ALBERT LUEDERS:
2000 Unirs GarpeN APARTMENTS,; BuckIincHAM, ARLINGTON VIRGINIA

OoWwN WOoRK INCLUDED, SEVERAL SMALL SHOPPING CENTERS

CraneMoNT COMMUNITY, VETERANS HOUSING, AND GARDEN APARTMENTS.
Iv HIS woRk AT CLAREMONT INSPIRED ONE OF WASHINGTON'S FINEST
BUILDERS OF CONTEMPORARY HOMES, ED BENNETT, WHO LATER BECAME
A MERCHANT BUILDER DEVELOPER, AND PLANNER OF FINE HOMES.

Ma. KaMSTRA HAD GREAT RESPECT FOR HIS SON'S SCHOOL, AND ESPECI-
ALLY THE DEPARTMENT OF ARcHITECTURE AT VPI. HE TRAVELLED 4
GREAT DEAL AFTER HIS RETIREMENT FROM BuckiNncmAlM COMMUNITY,
AND HAD JUST RETURNED FROM AN. EXTENSIVE TOUR OF EUROPE, AND
YIS BIRTHPLACE, THE NETHERLANDS, JUST BEFORE HIS SUDDEN DEATH
AT THE AGE OF SIXTY SEVEN, May 14, 1964.

Principal Commissions: (Classified, with locations and Reference Data) (Above)

Compiled by: Tryomas A. Kamsrra, AIA Date: SpprEMBER 1964
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an Foeke Kamstra

Commumty Archltect |

Allan Foeke Kamstra, 67, who,Lul ner Kamstra, of the hor’e

designed the Buckmgham

|community in. Arlington, died

Thursday . night of a heart at-

{tack . at Kis home, .4114 - North|

Fourth street, Arlington. . :

Mz, Kamstra Had retired. .a
year ago as architect and as-
sistant. to .the. president, of the
Buckmgham ‘community, which
was. built, in 1937 as the fifst
low-cost housing development.in
the Washington' area. '

‘Mr.  Kamstra - also. "de51gned.

the Claremont commumty
Souith. Arhngton [
He was. boin _m Sneek " the|

Netherlands,. the son of Mr and!
Mrs,, Foeke - Kamistra, and - at-
tended schools in Holland :

He studied architecture at’ the
University * of Amstérdam - and

-served  as a“ lieuteniant in the

Dutch Armiy during World War 1.,
Mr. Kamstra came to the
Umted States shortly after the
war and entered the architec-
tural firm 'of Stein and Wright
in New York. He came fo
Washington as a Government
architect early in the 1930s and
met the late Allie S. Freed, who
employed him to de51gn Buck
ipgham.
After he arrived in this, goun-
tiy he took graduate work at

University and the Umver ty of
Virginia.

" He leaves ‘his w:fe, Mrs. Kay

(lolumbia University, New §¥ork’

address; - two sons, Thomas|
Albert Kamstra, an: architect -cf!
102 North Trenton: street, ~Ar-
lington, -and. Johi. Adrlan Kam-

nn Rock,. N. J.. and:

four grandchlld 1.

twill be prli!_ate

i,f{ Gmathi

!

]





